

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

RECORD NOS. 120283, 120299

FORD MOTOR COMPANY
and
HONEYWELL INTERNATIONAL, INC.

Appellants,

v.

WALTER E. BOOMER,
Administrator for suit purposes only of the Estate of
JAMES D. LOKEY, DECEASED,
Appellee.

**AMICI CURIAE BRIEF OF THE VIRGINIA CHAMBER OF COMMERCE,
COALITION FOR LITIGATION JUSTICE, INC., CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AMERICAN
CHEMISTRY COUNCIL, AMERICAN TORT REFORM ASSOCIATION,
AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSOCIATION, AND NFIB SMALL BUSINESS
LEGAL CENTER IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

Emma Burton (*pro hac vice*)
CROWELL & MORING LLP
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: (202) 624-2500
Fax: (202) 628-5116
eburton@crowell.com

Mark A. Behrens (Va. 31493)
SHOOK, HARDY & BACON L.L.P.
1155 F Street, NW, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20004
Tel: (202) 639-5621
Fax: (202) 628-5116
mbehrens@shb.com

*Of Counsel for the Coalition for
Litigation Justice, Inc.*

Counsel for Amici Curiae

Robin S. Conrad (*pro hac vice*)
Kathryn Louise Comerford Todd (Va. 81019)
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
Tel: (202) 463-5337
Fax: (202) 463-5346
rconrad@uschamber.com
ktodd@uschamber.com

*Of Counsel for the Chamber of Commerce
of the United States of America*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTION PRESENTED	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	
I. The <i>Any Exposure</i> Theory is Speculative and Unreliable	5
A. The <i>Any Exposure</i> Theory Ignores Any Consideration of Dose.....	5
B. Dose is Recognized in Both Science and Law as an Essential Element of Causation	9
C. Mr. Lokey's Bystander Exposure During Vehicle Inspections Would Have Been Below Mechanic Exposures, Which Have Been Studied and Do Not Show an Increased Risk of Disease	13
II. The <i>Any Exposure</i> Theory is Neither Good Science Nor Good Law.....	15
A. In Addition to Dose Assessment, the <i>Any Exposure</i> Theory Ignores Differences in Fiber Potency	15
B. The <i>Any Exposure</i> Theory is an Untested and Speculative Hypothesis.....	18
C. The <i>Any Exposure</i> Theory Has Been Rejected by Numerous Courts.....	19

III. The <i>Any Exposure</i> Theory Has Contributed to the Gross Expansion of Asbestos Litigation and Improperly Shifts the Burden of Proof While Allowing Untested and Unreliable Evidence to Reach the Jury.....	24
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Allen v. Pa. Eng'g Corp.</i> , 102 F.3d 194 (5th Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Bartel v. John Crane, Inc.</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 603, 611 (N.D. Ohio 2004), <i>aff'd sub nom. Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Trust</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005).....	20
<i>Basile v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 2007 WL 712049 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Indiana County Feb. 22, 2007).....	20
<i>Betz v. Allied Signal</i> , 2012 WL 1860853 (Pa. May 23, 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Borg-Warner Corp. v. Flores</i> , 232 S.W.3d 765 (Tex. 2007).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brooks v. Stone Architecture, P.A.</i> , 934 So. 2d 350 (Miss. Ct. App. 2006).....	..20
<i>Butler v. Union Carbide Corp.</i> , 712 S.E.2d 537 (Ga. App. 2011).....	20
<i>Buttita v. Allied Signal</i> , 2010 WL 1427273 (N.J. Super. A.D. 2010).....	24
<i>Daly v. Arvinmeritor, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4662280 (17th Jud. Cir., Broward County, Fla. Nov. 30, 2009).....	20, 23
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993).....	15
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms., Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1311 (9th Cir. 1994), <i>cert. denied</i> , 516 U.S. 869 (1995).....	19
<i>Dixon v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 2012 WL 2483315 (Md. Ct. Spec. App. June 29, 2012).....	4, 24
<i>Free v. Ametek</i> , 2008 WL 728387 (Wash. Super. Ct. King County Feb. 28, 2008).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Georgia-Pacific Corp. v. Stephens</i> , 239 S.W.3d 304 (Tex. App.-Hous. 2007).....	20
<i>Gideon v. Johns-Manville Sales Corp.</i> , 761 F.2d 1129 (5th Cir. 1985).....	15
<i>Gregg v. V-J Auto Parts Co.</i> , 943 A.2d 216 (Pa. 2007).....	20, 22

<i>Henricksen v. ConocoPhillips Co.</i> , 605 F. Supp. 2d 1142 (E.D. Wash. 2009).....	20
<i>In re Asbestos Litig.</i> , 2004 WL 5183959 (11th Dist. Ct., Harris County, Tex. Jan. 20, 2004)	20, 24
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. [Pena v. Bondex]</i> , 2007 WL 5994694 (11th Dist. Ct., Harris County, Tex. July 18, 2007).....	20, 24
<i>In re Bextra and Celebrex Marketing Sales Practices and Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 1166 (N.D. Cal. 2007).....	11
<i>In re Asbestos Litig. (Certain Asbestos Friction Cases Involving Chrysler LLC)</i> , 2008 WL 4600385 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Phila. County Sept. 24, 2008)	20
<i>In re Toxic Substances Cases</i> , 2006 WL 2404008 (Pa. Ct. Com. Pl. Allegheny County Aug. 17, 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Betz v. Allied Signal</i> , - A.3d -, 2012 WL 1860853 (Pa. May 23, 2012).....	20, 27
<i>In re W.R. Grace & Co.</i> , 355 B.R. 462 (Bankr. D. Del. 2006), <i>appeal denied</i> , 2007 WL 1074094 (D. Del. Mar. 26, 2007).....	20
<i>John v. Im</i> , 263 Va. 315, 559 S.E.2d 694 (2002).....	27
<i>King v. Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry. Co.</i> , 762 N.W.2d 24 (Neb. 2009)	24
<i>Lindstrom v. A-C Prod. Liab. Trust</i> , 424 F.3d 488 (6th Cir. 2005).....	21
<i>Martin v. Cincinnati Gas & Elec. Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2009)	21
<i>McClain v. Metabolife Int'l, Inc.</i> , 401 F.3d 1233 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Gencorp, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 778 (10th Cir. 1999).....	11
<i>Moore v. Ashland Chem. Inc.</i> , 151 F.3d 269 (5th Cir. 1998), <i>cert. denied</i> , 526 U.S. 1064 (1999).....	12
<i>Nelson v. Tennessee Gas Pipeline Co.</i> , 243 F.3d 244 (6th Cir. 2001).....	12
<i>Newkirk v. ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , 727 F. Supp. 2d 1006 (E.D. Wash. 2010).....	20

<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. Rogers</i> , 270 Va. 468, 621 S.E.2d 59 (2005)	27
<i>Parker v. Mobil Oil Corp.</i> , 857 N.E.2d 1114 (N.Y. 2006).....	20, 23
<i>Pluck v. B.P. Oil Pipeline Co.</i> , 2011 WL 1794293 (6th Cir. May 12, 2011).....	20
<i>Sanderson v. Int'l Flavors and Fragrances, Inc.</i> , 950 F. Supp. 981 (C.D. Cal. 1996)	18
<i>Smith v. Kelly-Moore Paint Co., Inc.</i> , 307 S.W.3d 829 (Tex. App.-Fort Worth 2010).....	20, 24
<i>Wintz v. Northrop Corp.</i> , 110 F.3d 508 (7th Cir. 1997).....	10
<i>Wright v. Willamette Indus., Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 1105 (8th Cir. 1996).....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Mark A. Behrens, <i>What's New in Asbestos Litigation?</i> , 28 Rev. Litig. 501 (2009)	3
Mark A. Behrens & William L. Anderson, <i>The "Any Exposure" Theory: An Unsound Basis for Asbestos Causation and Expert Testimony</i> , 37 Sw. U. L. Rev. 479 (2008).....	<i>passim</i>
David E. Bernstein, <i>Getting to Causation in Toxic Tort Cases</i> , 74 Brook. L. Rev. 51 (2008)	21
Stephen J. Carroll <i>et al.</i> , <i>Asbestos Litigation (RAND CORP. 2005)</i> at http://www.rand.org/pubs/monographs/2005/RAND_MG162.pdf	24
John M. Dement <i>et al.</i> , <i>Follow-Up Study of Chrysotile Textile Workers: Cohort Mortality and Case-Control Analyses</i> , 26 Am. J. Indus. Med. 431, 437-38 (1994), <i>abstract at</i> http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/7810543	16-17
David L. Eaton, <i>Scientific Judgment and Toxic Torts – A Primer In Toxicology For Judges and Lawyers</i> , 12 J.L. & Pol'y 5 (2003)....	10, 19
Federal Judicial Center, <i>Reference Manual on Scientific Evidence, Reference Guide on Toxicology</i> (2d ed. 2000)	10

Michael Goodman <i>et al.</i> , <i>Mesothelioma and Lung Cancer Among Motor Vehicle Mechanics: A Meta-analysis</i> , 48 <i>Ann. Occup. Hyg.</i> 309 (2004), at http://annhyg.oxfordjournals.org/content/48/4/309.full.pdf+html	14
Misty Hein <i>et al.</i> , <i>Follow-Up Study of Chrysotile Textile Workers: Cohort Mortality and Exposure-Response</i> , 64 <i>Occup. Envir. Med.</i> 616 (2007), abstract at http://oem.bmj.com/content/64/9/616.abstract	16
Francine Laden <i>et al.</i> , <i>Lung Cancer and Mesothelioma Among Male Automobile Mechanics: A Review</i> , 19 <i>Revs. on Env'tl. Health</i> 39 (2004), abstract at http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/15186039	14
David C. Landin <i>et al.</i> , <i>Lessons Learned from the Front Lines: A Trial Court Checklist for Promoting Order and Sound Public Policy in Asbestos Litigation</i> , 16 <i>Brook. J.L. & Pol'y</i> 589 (2008)	19
Alison D. McDonald & J. Corbett McDonald, <i>Malignant Mesothelioma in North America</i> , 46 <i>Cancer</i> 1650 (1980)	13, 17
M. Neuberger & M. Kundi, <i>Individual Asbestos Exposure: Smoking and Mortality – A Cohort Study in the Asbestos Cement Industry</i> , 47 <i>Brit. J. Indus. Med.</i> 615 (1990), at http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1035247/pdf/brjindmed00045-0039.pdf	16
Julian Peto <i>et al.</i> , <i>Occupational, Domestic and Environmental Mesothelioma Risks in Britain: A Case-Control Study</i> , UK Health and Safety Exec. (2009), at http://www.hse.gov.uk/research/rrpdf/rr696.pdf	14
Christine Rake <i>et al.</i> , <i>Occupational, Domestic and Environmental Mesothelioma Risks in the British Population: A Case Control Study</i> , 100 <i>Brit. J. Cancer</i> 1175 (2009), at http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC2669989	14, 16
David Rees <i>et al.</i> , <i>Case-Control Study of Mesothelioma in South Africa</i> , 35 <i>Am. J. Indus. Med.</i> 213 (1999), at http://www.ehrn.co.za/publications/download/27.pdf	16

Restatement (Second) of Torts §§ 431, 433 (1965).....	9
Victor E. Schwartz & Leah Lorber, <i>A Letter to the Nation's Trial Judges: How the Focus on Efficiency is Hurting You and Innocent Victims in Asbestos Liability Cases</i> , 24 Am. J. Trial Advoc. 247 (2000).....	25
Kay Teschke et al., <i>Mesothelioma Surveillance to Locate Sources of Exposure to Asbestos</i> , 88 Can. J. Pub. Health 164 (1997), at http://journal.cpha.ca/index.php/cjph/article/view/945/945	13, 17
H.F. Thomas, <i>Further Follow-Up Study of Workers from an Asbestos Cement Factory</i> , 39 Brit. J. Indus. Med. 273 (1982), at http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pmc/articles/PMC1009023/pdf/brjindmed00059-0065.pdf	16
Towers Watson, <i>A Synthesis of Asbestos Disclosures From Form 10-Ks - Insights</i> , Apr. 2010, at 1, at http://www.towerswatson.com/assets/pdf/1492/Asbestos_Disclosures_Insights_4-15-10.pdf	26
United States Env'tl. Protection Agency, <i>Report on the Peer Consultation Workshop to Discuss a Proposed Protocol to Assess Asbestos-Related Risk</i> vii (May 30, 2003), at http://www.epa.gov/oswer/riskassessment/asbestos/pdfs/asbestos_report.pdf	15
